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him within sixty days of the ex-parte order re-open the case if he is satisfied that there was sufii-
cient cause for non-appearance of the claimant on the appointed date. In the said rules—

(a) to rule 6, the following further proviso shall be added, namely:—

Provided further that wh^re the Clams Officer is satisfied that the notice was not duly served upon the claimant, he may entertain an application under the preceding proviso after the expiry of the period of sixty days prescribed therein.

Applications under t h e Indian Companies
A c t

346. Shri Morarka: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) the number of applications, received by Government under Section
86J, 87AA, 87B, 87BB, 87CC of the
Indian Companies Act;

(b) whether all such applications were referred to the Advisory Commission;

(c) the companies whose applications were granted; and

(d) which are such applicant companies whose applications were refused and the reasons for such refusal?

The Minister of Finance (Shri C. D.
Deshniukh): (a) A total number of 645 applications were received up to the 20th Feb. 1953 under these Sections of the Indian Companies Act.

(b) Yes, Sir.
(c) and (d). It will not be in the public interest to give names of companies whose applications were not granted on the reasons for such refusal. Besides it will entail a disproportionate amount of labour to compile this information in respect of 214 applications which were granted, 26 which were refused and 305 which have been referred back to the Com-
posals or for furnishing additional in-
posals or for furnishing addit’ nql information. Attention is invited to the revi ew of the working wf »he Inilian Ccmpinies (Amendment) A ft
19 d1 pub:i;’hed on the 30th Ov to^er, 1952 lof \vhic*i cooies are avaiVjiMo in the Parliament’s Library) in which the principles governing the disposal

- of ihese ar plications have be^n stated.

Commission under Section 289(B)
OP THE Indian Companies A c t

847. Shri Morarka: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state;
498 PSD.

(a) whether a Commission has been set up under Section 289(B) of the Indian Companies Act; and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative,

( i) who are the Members of the Commission;

(ii) what remuneration is paid to the Members of the Commission; and

(iii) what is the official address of the Commission?

The Minister of Finance (Shri
C. D. Desnmukii): (a) Yes, Sir.

vb; (i> The members of th>r Com-
ni’ssicn aj c—

(1) Shri C. H. Bhabha, Chairman.
(2) S’lri N. Supdaresan, Mer .̂Der.
(?/ Shn D L. Mazumdar, McmbLr.
(ii) Only travelling and daily expenses, on the approved rates, are paid to them when they meet at any place where they do not reside.

(iii) C/o The Ministry of Finance, (Department of Economic Affairs).
New Delhi.
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T» e Minister of Revenue and Tx-I'cnd'ture (Shri Tyagi): (a ) to fc^
The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House as s.'on as possible.
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The Deputy Minister of Defence (Sardar Majithla): (a )—

Army ... 1,06,800
Indian Navy .. 1,909
Air Force .. 762

(b) to (d). Information is not readily available.
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The I>*'puty Minister of >efpftce

(Sardar Majithia): (a) Roughly
18 laKhs.

(b) Roughly 14 lakhs.
( c Roiir̂ hiy 3i lakhs.

